

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
(JUDGE, MAC TRIBUNAL) ALIPURDUAR.  
Sri. Nur Islam and 1 other.....Petitioners/claimants

-Versus-

- 1) Sr. Guljar Hossain..... Opposite Party No 1
- 2) ICIC Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.....Opposite Party No. 2

MACC No. 64 of 2023  
(I.A. No. 1/23 & 2/23)

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)  
Judge, MAC Tribunal,  
Alipurduar.

Order No.03  
Dated 27.09.23

The petition u/s 331(2) of W.B. M.V Rule and u/s 158(6) of M.V Act.

The Petitioners/claimants file hazira through their Ld. Advocate.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing petition u/s 331(2) of W.B. M.V Rule.

Let the petition be treated as IA No. 1/23.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the claimants.

Considered.

Prayer is allowed.

Petitioner/claimant are directed to file D.C.F before the delivery of judgment.

IA No.1/23 is thus disposed of.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing petition u/s 158(6) of the Motor Vehicles Act.

Let the petition be treated as IA No. 2/23.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the claimants. Perused the instant petition and other materials on record. Considered.

By filing the instant petition, Ld. Advocate on behalf of the claimants submits before this Court to pass necessary direction upon the Police Officer of Cooch-Bihar Kotowali P.S. Dist. Cooch-Bihar to forward the accident information report as well as supply the accident information report accompanied by attested copies of registration certificate, insurance policy, fitness certificate, permit and driving licence of driver of the offending vehicle having registration no. WB-64 D 2446 (Maruti Alto Car) with regard to Cooch-Bihar Kotowali P.S. Dist. Cooch-Bihar Case No. 312/2023 dated 31.03.23 u/s 279/304A I.P.C. before this Court.

Having considered submission of Ld. Advocate for the claimants and the materials on record, the prayer u/s 158 (6) of M.V.Act is hereby allowed.

I.C, Cooch-Bihar Kotowali P.S. Dist. Cooch-Bihar is hereby directed to submit the accident information report as well as supply the accident information report as well as supply the accident information report as well as supply the accident information report accompanied by attested copies of registration certificate, insurance policy, fitness certificate, permit and driving licence of driver of the offending vehicle having registration no. WB-64 D 2446 (Maruti Alto Car) with regard to Cooch-Bihar Kotowali P.S. Dist. Cooch-Bihar Case No. 312/2023 dated 31.03.23 u/s 279/304A I.P.C.. before this Court.on or before **04-12-23**.

Inform I.C, Cooch-Bihar Kotowali P.S. Dist. Cooch-Bihar by sending a copy of this order for compliance and taking necessary action.

The IA No. 2/23 is thus disposed of.

Requisites to be put in at once.

To 04.12.23 for S/R & appearance and for report.

Dictated and corrected by me

**SD/-**

Judge, MAC Tribunal,  
Alipurduar.

Sd/-

Judge, MAC Tribunal,  
Alipurduar.

Office of the District & Sessions Judge,  
Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated

*Copy forwarded to:*

*I.C, Falakata P.S for compliance.*

District & Sessions Judge,  
Alipurduar.

